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Topline Questionnaire

Pew Research Center
“Israel’s Religiously Divided Society”
Survey conducted October 2014-May 2015

For further details on sample designs, see Methodology section and our full report. All question
wording is available in the report topline. Categories included in analysis were those where n>100
respondents. All other categories are listed on detailed tables under “Other/don’t know/refused.”

ASK IN HEBREW AND RUSSIAN, IF JEWISH AND MALE?
QA85 What kind of head covering, if any, do you usually wear in public?

(SHOW CARD WITH PICTURES OF DIFFERENT KINDS OF KIPPAS (SEE LIST BELOW),
FEDORA, SHTREIMEL)

Small black not knitted kippa

Large black not knitted kippa

Large white not knitted kippa

Large not black and not white not knitted kippa
Knitted/crochet black kippa
Knitted/crochet with pattern kippa
Knitted/crochet not black no pattern kippa
Fedora

Shtreimel

15 Other SPECIFY (DO NOT READ)
16 Do not wear head covering

98 Don’t know (DO NOT READ)

99 Refused (DO NOT READ)
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Detailed tables:

Jewish subgroup
Haredi

(ultra- Dati Masorti Hiloni Other
Orthodox) (Religious) (Traditional) (Secular) (Jewish) Total
Small black fabric 27 47 26 0 0 =100
Large black fabric 58 17 25 0 0 =100
. Black crocheted 14 28 59 0 0 =100

Kippa

Patterned crocheted * 54 46 0 * =100
No head covering 0 1 27 73 * =100
Other/DK/REF 35 30 32 3 0 =100

1 Please note that not all respondents who took the survey in Hebrew or Russian were categorized as Jews in this study. For further
details see sidebar titled “How religious groups are defined.”
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http://www.pewforum.org/2016/03/08/methodology-5/
http://www.pewforum.org/2016/03/08/israels-religiously-divided-society/
http://www.pewforum.org/files/2016/03/ISRAEL-TOPLINE-English.pdf
http://www.pewforum.org/2016/03/08/israels-religiously-divided-society/
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Age
18 thru 29 30 thru 49 50+ Total
Small black fabric 21 44 36 =100
Large black fabric 20 34 46 =100
. Black crocheted 48 35 17 =100
Kippa
Patterned crocheted 26 41 32 =100
No head covering 27 36 37 =100
Other/DK/REF 30 33 37 =100
Political ideology
Left Center Right Total
Small black fabric 0 65 35 =100
Large black fabric 3 41 56 =100
. Black crocheted 0 30 70 =100
Kippa
Patterned crocheted 2 40 58 =100
No head covering 12 55 32 =100
Other/DK/REF 2 49 49 =100
QA26c. Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree or
strongly disagree with the following statements: Arabs should be
expelled or transferred from Israel.
Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree DK/REF Total
Small black
fabric 32 38 20 3 7 =100
Large black
fabric 38 32 22 7 =100
Kippa Black crocheted 45 27 18 3 7 =100
Patterned
crocheted 26 39 25 8 2 =100
No head covering 15 27 31 22 =100
Other/DK/REF 27 32 19 13 10 =100
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Q523. Do you think a way can be found for Israel and an independent
Palestinian state to coexist peacefully with each other, or not?

It depends
Yes No (voL.) DK REF Total
Small black fabric 22 45 28 5 0 =100
Large black fabric 37 58 4 1 * =100
. Black crocheted 14 75 8 3 0 =100
Kippa
Patterned crocheted 32 58 9 1 0 =100
No head covering 50 39 9 3 * =100
Other/DK/REF 27 61 10 2 0 =100
QA17. Would you describe yourself as Jewish first or as Israeli
first?
Neither/Both/DK/Ref.
Israeli Jewish (VvoL.) Total
Small black fabric 10 73 16 =100
Large black fabric 3 94 =100
. Black crocheted 12 79 9 =100
Kippa
Patterned crocheted 4 75 21 =100
No head covering 51 29 19 =100
Other/DK/REF 5 80 15 =100
QA94. How accurately does the term “Zionist” describe you? Very
accurately, somewhat accurately, not too accurately, not at all
Very Somewhat Not too
accurately accurately accurately Not at all DK/Ref. Total
Small black fabric 30 32 12 11 15 =100
Large black fabric 12 26 31 27 4 =100
. Black crocheted 39 49 2 3 =100
Kippa
Patterned crocheted 63 31 5 1 =100
No head covering 31 47 16 4 2 =100
Other/DK/REF 30 29 14 23 4 =100
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